The growth of Lagos 
metropolis has been phenomenal in both the demographic growth and spatial growth, 
but the metropolis is still greatly challenged with different urban informality and 
infrastructure challenges. The population of Lagos metropolis from about twenty-five 
thousand (25,000) in 1866, reached six hundred and sixty-five thousand ((665,000) in 
1963; it became over ten million (10,000,000.00) in 1995 thus attaining mega-city by 
UN definition and over seventeen million (17,000,000.00) by the current 2006 Lagos 
population census. This population growth lacks basic facilities and services, thus the 
living condition of the metropolis is characterized with several urban informal 

settlement and infrastructure challenges [5]. Considering, this severe global urban

[...]

metropolis as a mega-city with one of the most rapidly urbanizing areas in the world 
and the Nigeria’s most populous conurbation. Its growth has been phenomenal in 
terms of demographic and spatial development over the years. The population of 
Lagos metropolis grows from about twenty-five thousand (25,000) in 1866 to six 
hundred and sixty-five thousand ((665,000) in 1963 and it became over ten million 
(10,000,000.00) in 1995 thus attaining mega-city by UN definition and now over 
seventeen million (17,000,000.00) by the current 2006 Lagos population census. This 
population growth is void of adequate infrastructure and facility development; thus 
the metropolis is characterized by several urban challenges [9]. 

Hong Kong as one of the study area of this research is located within 22o19’42” N